
Wisconsin Session Laws, 1911. 

Bill No. 135, S.] 	 [Published February 18, 1911. 
CHAPTER 1. 

AN ACT relating to the securing of expert help for the joint 
committee on finance, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The joint committee on finance of the legislature 
for the session of 1911 is empowered to employ trained experts 
in accounting and statistics and in the formulation of public 
financial statements. Such expert help shall be exempt from the 
provisions of chapter 363 of the laws of 1905, and its amend-
ments. 

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general 
fund not to exceed twenty-five hundred dollars, the same to be 
paid upon the approval and order of the chairmen of the senate 
and assembly division of the joint committee on finance, respec-
tively. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 17, 1911. 

No. 143, A.] [Published February 18, 1911. 

CHAPTER 2• 
AN ACT to authorize the Menasha Wooden Ware Company, its 

successors and assigns, to construct and maintain a bridge 
across the Flambeau river, in the city of Ladysmith, Rusk 
county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin., represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The Menasha Wooden Ware Company, its succes-

sors and assigns, is authorized to construct and maintain a 
free foot and wagon bridge over and across the Flambeau. river, 


